

No. 07-1523

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK TODD LEE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

LOUISIANA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF LOUISIANA,
FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOSEPH R. ROSE
*Attorney
Counsel of Record for Respondents*

University of California, Berkeley
Berkeley School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720
jrrose@berkeley.edu
(408) 209-9392

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. **THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR OVERRULING THE COURT’S
PRIOR DECISIONS ALLOWING MAJORITY VERDICTS** 5

 A. This Court Has Already Considered Majority Verdicts and
 Found Them Constitutional in *Apodaca* and *Johnson*..... 5

 B. Stare Decisis Cautions Against Overruling *Apodaca* and *Johnson* 8

II. **THE SIXTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE UNANIMOUS
JURY VERDICTS** 8

 A. There Is No Historical Basis for Assuming That Unanimity
 Inheres in the Sixth Amendment Right to Trial by Jury 8

 B. There is No Functional Basis for Reading Unanimity into The Sixth
 Amendment 12

 C. While Requiring Unanimous Convictions by Juries of Six,
 Burch v. Louisiana Cannot Logically Extend to Require
 Unanimity in Juries of Twelve 14

III. **UNANIMITY CANNOT BIND THE STATES VIA THE FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT BECAUSE UNANIMITY IS NOT FUNDAMENTAL
TO THE AMERICAN SCHEME OF JUSTICE**..... 15

 A. The Sixth Amendment Constrains States Via the Fourteenth
 Amendment’s Due Process Clause 15

 B. The Due Process Clause Requires States to Respect Rights that
 Are Fundamental to the American Scheme of Justice, Including
 Trial by Jury 16

C.	Unanimous Verdicts Are Not Fundamental to the American Scheme of Justice	18
1.	Majority Juries Are Competent to Apply the Reasonable Doubt Standard	18
2.	Empirical Research Suggests that Majority Verdicts Do Not Unfairly Favor the Prosecution	21
3.	The Requirement of Unanimity in Capital Cases Does Not Militate Unanimous Convictions for Other Crimes	22
D.	The Court’s Recent Interpretations of Due Process in <i>Jones</i> , <i>Apprendi</i> , and <i>Ring</i> Do Not Support Unanimity as a Constitutional Requirement	23
IV.	REQUIRING UNANIMOUS STATE VERDICTS FRUSTRATES THE OBJECTIVES OF FEDERALISM	24
A.	This Court Should Not Prohibit States from Experimenting With Constitutionally Permissible Public Policy.....	24
B.	Majority Verdicts May Be Sound Policy Because They Increase Efficiency and Reduce Mistrials.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adamson v. California</i> 332 U.S. 46 (1945)	15
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	3, 5-6, 9, 11-13, 18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	23
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	14
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1883)	15
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	16
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	5, 14
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	5, 13-14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	9, 12-13, 15-17, 22-25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	23
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	17
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	8
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	18
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	3, 5, 7, 19, 21, 23-26

<i>Jones v. United States</i>	23
526 U.S. 227 (1999)	
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i>	24
285 U.S. 262 (1932)	
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i>	17
302 U.S. 319 (1937)	
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i>	8
501 U.S. 808 (1991)	
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i>	17
287 U.S. 45 (1932)	
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i>	23
536 U.S. 584 (2002)	
<i>Rita v. United States</i>	5
551 U.S. 338 (2007)	
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i>	5, 19-20
501 U.S. 624 (1991)	
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i>	22-24
468 U.S. 447 (1984)	
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i>	10
170 U.S. 343 (1898)	
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i>	8
517 U.S. 843 (1996)	
<i>Williams v. Florida</i>	8-13, 24
399 U.S. 78 (1970)	

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. IX, § 1	16
La. Const. art. I, § 17(A).....	1
Or. Const. art. I, § 11.....	2

LSA-C.Cr.P. art. 782(A).....	1
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries	24
Edward P. Schwartz & Warren F. Schwartz, <i>Decisionmaking by Juries Under Unanimity and Supermajority Voting Rules</i> , 80 Geo. L.J. 775 (1992)	26
<i>So Say Some of Us . . . What To Do When Jurors Disagree</i> , 9 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 429 (2000)	26
Francis H. Heller, <i>The Sixth Amendment</i> (1951)	12
Harry Kalven & Hans Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (1966)	21, 25
Jeffrey Abramson, <i>We, the Jury</i> (2000)	11
Paula L. Hannaford-Agor et al., <i>Are Hung Juries A Problem?</i> (2002)	21-22
<i>The Federalist No. 83</i>	13
(Alexander Hamilton)	
Vincent Bentivenga, <i>Is 11 Enough?</i>	25-26
69 A.B.A. J. 1796 (1983)
